# Response ID ANON-B3JU-DSS3-H

Submitted to Local Development Plan Main Issues Report 2019 Consultation Submitted on 2019-05-04 15:10:47

#### **About You**

What is your name?

Name:

**David Windmill** 

What is your organisation?

Organisation:

Private Individual

On behalf of:

Myself

How can we contact you?

Email:

Telephone:

Address:



#### 1 Introduction

Section 1 provides a context for the Main Issues Report Do you have any comments in relation to this section?

Do you have any comments in relation to this section?:

None at present

# 2 Settlement Strategy

## **Question 1 New Housing Sites**

Do you agree with our preferred housing sites? Are there any other sites that would be suitable for housing?:

I do not agree with the preferred housing sites. I believe that the Cloverhill site (Bid Reference B0220) should be included for housing, for the following reasons: As a neighbour of the site I am enthusiastic about the additional facilities and amenities being offered and I believe that housing is a far more appealing prospect than business use which would create more traffic and pollution.

The Bridge of Don would benefit from new housing in a wider choice of locations than is available or currently proposed. There is a much needed community meeting place along with Good play parks and nice landscaped areas being offered.

We need aproper safe crossing over the dual carriageway towards the beach.

## **Question 2 Housing Allowances Beyond 2032**

Is there a need for us to identify further Housing Allowances or sites for the period beyond 2032?:

No

# **Question 3 Brownfield and other Opportunity Sites**

Are there any further brownfield or other opportunity sites which would be suitable for redevelopment?:

Cloverhill site (Bid Reference B0220)

### Question 4 New Healthcare Facilities

Do you have any comments on these sites? Are there any other sites in these areas that we should be considering?:

Cloverhill site (Bid Reference B0220)

# 3 Aberdeen City Centre and the Network of Centres

#### **Question 5 City Centre Boundary**

Do you agree the Local Development Plan should modify its City Centre boundary to match the City Centre boundary shown in the City Centre Masterplan?:

#### **Question 6 City Centre Masterplan Intervention Areas**

Do you agree that the City Centre Masterplan intervention areas should be identified as opportunity sites within the Local Development Plan?:

#### **Question 7 City Centre Retail Core**

Should the retail core be reduced to focus on a more compact area of Union Street and the existing shopping centres?:

#### **Question 8 Union Street Frontages**

Should the Union Street Frontages percentages be reviewed? Do the current target percentages ensure there is a balance between a strong retail focus and allowing for other uses? What other uses should we allow on the retail core area of Union Street:

#### **Question 9 Out of Town Retailing**

Should we direct high footfall uses to existing centres including the City Centre? Should we consider new out of town retail parks? What would the impact of these be on Union Street and the City Centre, and Aberdeen's network of centres?:

#### **Question 10 Commercial Leisure Uses**

Should we continue to direct commercial leisure uses towards existing centres and the beach and leisure area?:

#### **Question 11 City Centre Living**

How can we encourage more people to live in the City Centre? Would a document outlining the principles which need to be applied in converting a building into residential use be helpful?:

### MAIN ISSUE 1 Living in the City Centre

Should we include a policy in the Local Development Plan supporting residential development in the City Centre, including the conversion of upper and basement floors of premises to provide residential accommodation?:

Not Answered

## Question 12 Residential Development in the City Centre

Are there any other locations within the City Centre where residential accommodation could be provided?:

# MAIN ISSUE 2 A 24-Hour City

Should 24-hour activities in Aberdeen be supported and encouraged to grow, especially in the City Centre? Could this be achieved through policy?:

Not Answered

## **Question 13 Encouraging the Creative Arts**

What can we do to support and encourage the creative sector to ensure a range of distinctive experiences so that Aberdeen City Centre is like no other place?:

# **Question 14 Proposals for Creative Arts**

Are there other buildings or areas within Aberdeen that could accommodate the existing, and support an emerging creative sector for desk-based and studio-based artists?:

### **Question 15 Percent for Art**

To ensure Aberdeen City Centre retains its distinctiveness, should developments with construction costs of Å■1 million or over be required to allocate at least 1% of construction costs for the inclusion of art projects in a publicly accessible/ visible place or places within the development?:

## MAIN ISSUE 3 Support for Visitor Attractions

To support our existing visitor attractions should Aberdeen have a policy about protecting and growing visitor attractions?:

Not Answered

### 8 Sustainable Mixed Communities

MAIN ISSUE 9 Inclusive Housing Mix (Housing for the Elderly and Accessible Housing) How can the Local Development Plan ensure a greater mix of housing types is achieved in new developments?: Not Answered MAIN ISSUE 10 Residential Care Facilities How should the Local Development Plan cater for proposals relating to Residential Care Facilities?: Not Answered MAIN ISSUE 11 Student Accommodation How can the Local Development Plan cater to proposals relating to student accommodation?: Not Answered MAIN ISSUE 12 Houses in Multiple Occupation How can the Local Development Plan support sustainable mixed communities, with regards to HMOs?: Not Answered Percentage limit of HMOs in each area: Please explain why you chose your answer: Geographical boundary of each area: Please explain why you chose your answer: Threshold for when planning permission is required for a HMO: Please explain why you chose your answer:

**Question 27 Community Planning** 

Is there anything else that the Local Development Plan can do to support the objectives of the LOIP or the aims of Community Planning?:

**Question 28 Changing Places Toilets** 

Should large new developments that require public access provide Changing Places toilets? What types of venues should provide them?: